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OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

    GOVERNOR 
GOVERNOR'S 

RESIDENCE 
 Total 

2110110 Basic Salary- Governor 7,600,000 0 7,600,000 

2110312 Allowances 960,000 0 960,000 

2110110 Basic Salary- Deputy  Governor 5,299,960 0 5,299,960 

2110312 Allowances 768,000 0 768,000 

2110117 Basic Salary 28,553,364 0 28,553,364 

2110301 House Allowance 2,505,600 0 2,505,600 

2110312 Responsibility allowance 1,728,000 0 1,728,000 

2110314 Commuter Allowance 1,572,000 0 1,572,000 

2110315   Extrenous allowance  5,438,000 0 5,438,000 

    54,424,924 0 54,424,924 

2200000 Use of goods and services 

2210100 Utilities, supplies and services 1,000,000 700,000 1,700,000 

2210101 Electricity 250,000 250,000 500,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 100,000 100,000 200,000 

2210103 Gas expenses 150,000 150,000 300,000 

2210106 Utilities, supplies - other 500,000 200,000 700,000 

2210200 
Communications, supplies and 

services 
3,220,000 450,000 3,670,000 

2210201 
Telephone, telex, facsimile and 

mobile phone services 
1,500,000 100,000 1,600,000 

2210202 Internet connections 900,000 100,000 1,000,000 

2210203 Courier and postal services 120,000 50,000 170,000 

2210299 Communications, supplies - other 700,000 200,000 900,000 

2210300 
Domestic travel and subsistence 

and other transportation costs 
13,000,000 0 13,000,000 

2210301 
Travel costs (airline, bus, railways, 

mileage allowances etc) 
2,500,000 0 2,500,000 

2210302 Accommodation - domestic travel 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 

2210303 Daily substance allowance 7,500,000 0 7,500,000 

2210304 
Sundry items e.g. airport tax, taxis, 

etc 
500,000 0 500,000 

2210308 Local presidential visits 500,000 0 500,000 

2210400 
Foreign travel and subsistence and 

Other transportation costs 
10,000,000 0 10,000,000 

2210401 
Travel costs, airline. Bus, railways 

etc 
2,000,000 0 2,000,000 

2210402 Accommodation 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 

2210403 Daily substance allowance 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 

2210404 Sundry items eg airport tax, taxis etc 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 

2210500 
Printing, advertising and 

information supplies and services 
5,100,000 0 5,100,000 

2210502 Publishing and printing services 800,000 0 800,000 

2210503 
Subscriptions to newspapers, 

magazines and periodicals 
300,000 0 300,000 

2210504 
Advertising, awareness and publicity 

campaigns 
4,000,000 0 4,000,000 

2210600 Rental of produced assets 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 

2210601 Rental vehicles 200,000 0 200,000 

2210603 Rents and rates non residential 700,000 0 700,000 
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2210606 
Hire of equipment, plant and 

machinery 
100,000 0 100,000 

2210700 Training Expenses 520,000 0 520,000 

2210702 
Remuneration of instructors and 

contract based training services 
200,000 0 200,000 

2210703 Production of training materials 100,000 0 100,000 

2210704 
Hire of training facilities and 

equipment 
100,000 0 100,000 

2210799 Training expenses - other 120,000 0 120,000 

2210800 Hospitality supplies and services 3,800,000 500,000 4,300,000 

2210801 

Catering services (receptions, 

accommodation, gifts, food and 

drinks) 

1,500,000 500,000 2,000,000 

2210802 
Boards, committees, conferences and 

seminars 
1,500,000 0 1,500,000 

2210805 National celebrations 800,000 0 800,000 

2211000 Specialized materials and supplies 1,650,000 100,000 1,750,000 

2211009 Education and library supplies 150,000 0 150,000 

2211010 
Supplies for broadcasting and 

information services 
500,000 0 500,000 

2211011 
Purchase /production of photographic 

of visual audio materials 
800,000 0 800,000 

2211016 
Purchase of uniforms and clothing - 

staff 
200,000 100,000 300,000 

2211100 
Office and general supplies and 

services 
2,300,000 0 2,300,000 

2211101 General office supplies 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 

2211102 
Supplies and accessories for 

computers and printers 
700,000 0 700,000 

2211103 
Sanitary and cleaning materials and 

services 
600,000 0 600,000 

2211200 Fuel, oil and lubricants 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 

2211201 
Refined fuels and lubricants for 

transport 
5,000,000 0 5,000,000 

2211300 Other operating expenses 1,100,000 0 1,100,000 

2211305 
Contracted guards and cleaning 

services 
500,000 0 500,000 

2211306 

Membership fees, dues and 

subscriptions to professional and 

trade bodies 

100,000 0 100,000 

2211310 Contracted professional services 500,000 0 500,000 

2210100 
Routine Maintenance- Vehicle and 

Other Transport Equipment 
1,500,000 0 1,500,000 

2220101 Maintenance expenses motor vehicles 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 

2220200 Routine maintenance - other assets 2,209,518 0 2,209,518 

2220202 
Maintenance of office furniture and 

equipment 
500,000 0 500,000 

2220204 
Maintenance of  buildings - 

residential 
300,000 0 300,000 

2220205 
Maintenance of buildings and stations 

- non residential 
200,000 0 200,000 

2220209 
Minor alteration to buildings and civil 

works 
200,000 0 200,000 
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2220210 
Maintenance of computers, software 

and networks 
500,000 0 500,000 

2220212 
Maintenance of communication 

equipment 
509,518 0 509,518 

2260000 Grants and other transfers 500,000 0 500,000 

2610101 
Grants and management of natural 

disasters 
500,000 0 500,000 

3110700 
Purchase of vehicles and other 

equipments 
13,000,000 0 13,000,000 

3110701 Purchase of motor vehicles 13,000,000 0 13,000,000 

3111000 
Purchase of  office furniture and 

General equipment 
  10,000,000 10,000,000 

3111001 
Purchase of office furniture and 

fittings 
  10,000,000 10,000,000 

    119,324,442 11,750,000 131,074,442 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SECRETARY 

Item 
Description 

County 

Secretary 

Headquarters  

Intergovern

mental 

relations  TOTAL 

2110100  Basic Salaries - Permanent Employees 7,936,370   7,936,370 

2110199 2110199 Basic Salaries - Permanent - Others 7,936,370   7,936,370 

2110200 2110200 Basic Wages - Temporary Employees 2,784,088   2,784,088 

2110201 2110201 Contractual Employees 2,784,088   2,784,088 

2110300 
2110300 Personal Allowance - Paid as Part of 

Salary 
4,349,100 

  4,349,100 

2110301 2110301 House Allowance 2,995,224   2,995,224 

2110314 2110314 Transport Allowance 1,068,000   1,068,000 

2110315 2110315 Extraneous Allowance 24,000   24,000 

2110318 2110318 Non- Practicing Allowance 60,000   60,000 

2110320 2110320 Leave Allowance 201,876   201,876 

2120100 
2120100 Employer Contributions to 

Compulsory National  Social Security Schemes 
244,422 

  244,422 

2120103 
2120103 Employer Contribution to Staff Pensions 

Scheme 
244,422 

  244,422 

2210100 Utilities Supplies and Services 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 

2210101  Electricity 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 

2210200 2210200 Communication, Supplies and Services 400,000 500,000 900,000 

2210201 
2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and Mobile 

Phone Services 
340,000 500,000 

840,000 

2210202 Internet connections  1,000,000   1,000,000 

2210203 2210203 Courier and Postal Services 60,000   60,000 

2210300 
2210300 Domestic Travel and Subsistence, and 

Other Transportation  Costs 
3,800,000 1,500,000 

5,300,000 

2210301 2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, railway, etc.) 300,000   300,000 

2210303 2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 3,500,000 1,500,000 5,000,000 

2210400 
2210400 Foreign Travel and Subsistence, and 

other transportation costs 
1,000,000 

  1,000,000 

2210401 2210401 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, railway, etc.) 200,000   200,000 

2210403 2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 800,000   800,000 

2210500 
2210500 Printing , Advertising and Information 

Supplies and Services 
800,000 

  800,000 
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2210502 2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 600,000   600,000 

2210503 
2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers, Magazines 

and Periodicals 
200,000 

  200,000 

2210600 Rentals of Produced Assets 0 15,500,000 15,500,000 

2210603 Rents and Rates - Non-Residential   15,500,000 15,500,000 

2210700 2210700 Training Expenses 2,666,616   2,666,616 

2210799 TrainingExpenses - Other (Bud 2,666,616   2,666,616 

2210800 Hospitality Supplies and Services 4,600,000 1,500,000 6,100,000 

2210801 
CateringServices (receptions), Accommodation, 

Gifts, Foodand Drinks 
1,800,000 

  1,800,000 

2210802  Boards, Committees, Conferences and Seminars 2,800,000 1,500,000 4,300,000 

2210900 Insurance Costs 77,000,000   77,000,000 

2210910 Medical Insurance 77,000,000   77,000,000 

2211100 Office and General Supplies and Services 1,000,000   1,000,000 

2211101 
GeneralOffice Supplies (papers, pencils, forms, 

small officeequipment 
750,000 

  750,000 

2211102 
Suppliesand Accessories for Computers and 

Printers 
200,000 

  200,000 

2211103 
 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, Supplies and 

Services 
50,000 

  50,000 

2211200  Fuel Oil and Lubricants 500,000   500,000 

2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for Transport 500,000   500,000 

2211300 Other Operating Expenses 4,000,000   4,000,000 

2211308 
 Legal Dues/fees,Arbitration and Compensation 

Payments 
3,000,000 

  3,000,000 

2211310 Contracted Professional Services 1,000,000   1,000,000 

2220100 
Routine Maintenance - Vehicles and Other 

Transport Equipment 
500,000 

  500,000 

2220101  Maintenance Expenses - Motor Vehicles 500,000   500,000 

2220200  Routine Maintenance - OtherAssets 450,000   450,000 

2220202  Maintenance of Office Furniture and Equipment 250,000   250,000 

2220210 
 Maintenance of Computers, Software, and 

Networks 
200,000 

  200,000 

3111000 
Purchase of Office Furniture and General 

Equipment 
950,000 

  950,000 

3111001 Purchaseof OfficeFurniture and Fittings 500,000   500,000 

3111002 
 Purchaseof Computers,Printers and other IT 

Equipment 
300,000 

  300,000 

3111005 Purchase of Photocopiers 150,000   150,000 

3111100 
 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 

Machinery 
300,000 

  300,000 

3111112  Purchase of Software 300,000   300,000 

3111400 
Research, Feasibility Studies, Project 

Preparation and Design, Project S 
800,000 

  800,000 

3111401 Pre-feasibility, Feasibility and Appraisal Studies 800,000   800,000 

4110400 
Domestic  Loans  to  Individuals  and  

Households 
100,000,000 

  

100,000,00

0 

4110403 Housing loans  to  public servants 30,000,000   30,000,000 

4110405 Car loans  to Public  Servants 70,000,000   70,000,000 

  
Gross Expenditure..................... KShs. 215,080,596 20,000,000 

235,080,59

6 

  
Net Expenditure..................... KShs. 215,080,596 20,000,000 

235,080,59

6 
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PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION, INFORMATION AND 

COMMUNICATION 
Item Code Item Description Headquarter Revenue Alcohol 

Control 

Total 

2110100 Basic Salary- Permanent Employees 76,442,675 115,108,468 0 191,551,143 

2110101 Basic Salary- civil service 76,442,675 115,108,468   191,551,143 

2110200 Basic Wages –Temporary 

Employees 

2,080,000 24,058,740 0 26,138,740 

2110299 Basic Wages –Temporary -others 2,080,000 24,058,740   26,138,740 

2110300 Personal Allowance - Paid as part of 

salary 

21,983,297 57,640,052 0 79,623,349 

2110301 House Allowance 14,000,000 43,279,920   57,279,920 

2210303 Acting Allowance 300,000     300,000 

2210314 Transport Allowance 4,673,825 8,072,956   12,746,781 

2110320 Leave Allowance 3,009,472 5,476,617   8,486,089 

2110399 Personal Allowance paid -other   810,559   810,559 

2120100 Employer Contribution to 

Compulsory National Social 

Security Schemes 

0 31,003,633 0 31,003,633 

2120103 Employer Contribution to staff 

pensions Scheme 

  31,003,633   31,003,633 

2210100 Utilities Supplies and Services 520,000 282,500 0 802,500 

2210101 Electricity 260,000 192,500   452,500 

2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 260,000 90,000   350,000 

2210200 Communication, Supplies and 

Services 

605,000 1,035,000 0 1,640,000 

2210201 Telephone, Telex, Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone Services 

500,000 550,000   1,050,000 

2210202 Internet connections 100,000 480,000   580,000 

2110203 Courier and Postal Services 5,000 5,000   10,000 

2210300 Domestic Travel and Subsistence 

and other Transport Costs 

3,029,375 2,330,000 0 5,359,375 

2210301 Travel Cost(Air lines, Bus, Railway, 

Mileage Allowances etc) 

400,000 850,000   1,250,000 

2210302 Accommodation - Domestic Travel 700,000 0   700,000 

2210303 Daily  Subsistence Allowances 1,929,375 1,480,000   3,409,375 

2210400 Foreign Travel Subsistence 1,045,000 510,000 0 1,555,000 

2210401 Travel Cost(Air Lines, Bus, Railway, 

Mileage Allowances etc 

500,000 510,000   1,010,000 

2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowances 545,000 0   545,000 

2210500 Printing, Advertising and 

Information Supplies 

4,347,580 8,057,000 0 12,404,580 

2210502 Publishing and Printing 110,000 8,000,000   8,110,000 

2210503 Subscription to Newspaper and 

Magazine 

175,880 57,000   232,880 

2210504 Advertising, Awareness and Publicity 

Campaigns(Public Participation 

Forums) 

4,061,700 0   4,061,700 

2210600 Rents and Rates-Non Residential 3,500,000 200,000 0 3,700,000 

2210603 Rents and Rates-Non residential 3,500,000 100,000   3,600,000 

2210604 Hire of transport   100,000   100,000 

2210700 Training Expenses 0 350,000 0 350,000 

2210799 Training expenses -other   350,000   350,000 



Page | 8  
 

2210800 Hospitality supplies and services 16,350,000 2,300,000 2,500,000 21,150,000 

2210801 Catering Services , Gifts, Food and 

Drinks 

750,000 650,000   1,400,000 

2210802 Boards, committees, conferences and 

seminars 

12,100,000 1,650,000 2,500,000 16,250,000 

2210805 National Cerebrations 3,500,000 0 0 3,500,000 

2210900 Insurance costs 0 100,000 0 100,000 

2210904 Motor Vehicle Insurance   0   0 

2210907 Insurance for cash   100,000   100,000 

2211000 Specialized materials and supplies 1,000,000 350,000 0 1,350,000 

2211016 Purchase of Clothing and Uniforms 1,000,000 350,000   1,350,000 

2211100 Office and General Supplies  and 

Services 

1,600,225 2,050,000 0 3,650,225 

2211101 General Office Supplies(Papers, pens, 

small office equipments etc) 

1,000,225 1,000,000   2,000,225 

2211102 Supplies and Accessories for 

Computers and Printers 

500,000 800,000   1,300,000 

2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning Materials,  

Supplies and Services 

100,000 250,000   350,000 

2211200 Fuel, Oils and Lubricants 3,100,000 1,590,000 0 4,690,000 

2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 

3,000,000 1,500,000   4,500,000 

2211204 Other fuels-cooking gas 100,000 90,000   190,000 

2211300 Other Operating Expenses 941,240 285,000 0 1,226,240 

2211305 Contracted guards and cleaning 

services 

700,000 250,000   950,000 

2211306 Membership fees, dues and 

subscriptions to trade unions 

241,240 35,000   276,240 

2220200 Routine Maintenance- Vehicles and 

Other Equipment 

2,100,000 2,150,000 0 4,250,000 

2220201 Maintenance of plant, machinery and 

equipment(including lifts) 

  650,000   650,000 

2220203 Maintenance Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles 

2,100,000 1,500,000   3,600,000 

2220200 Routine Maintenance- Other Assets 578,000 408,000 0 986,000 

2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture and 

Equipments 

128,000 108,000   236,000 

2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and Stations 200,000 150,000   350,000 

2220210 Maintenance of computers, software 

and networks 

250,000 150,000   400,000 

3111000 Purchase of Office Furniture and 

General Supplies 

1,450,000 5,300,000 0 6,750,000 

3111001 Purchase of  Office Furniture and 

equipment 

700,000 350,000   1,050,000 

3111002 Purchase of Computers and Printers 

and other IT Equipment 

750,000 350,000   1,100,000 

  Purchase of Vehicle   4,600,000   4,600,000 

  Gross Expenditure…….Kshs 140,672,392 255,108,393 2,500,000 398,280,785 

  Net Expenditure………..Kshs 140,672,392 255,108,393 2,500,000 398,280,785 

  GRAND TOTAL  140,672,392 255,108,393 2,500,000 398,280,785 
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FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 

code Item 

Finance and 

Economic 

Planning HQ 

Finance 

and 

Accounting 

Internal 

audit 

Fiscal 

Planning 

and 

Budgeting 

Procureme

nt 

Intra-

Governm

ental 

Grand Total 

2110100 Basic Salaries 

– Permanent 

Employees 

71,017,915           71,017,915 

2110200 

Basic Wages 

– Temporary 

Employees 

1,609,726           

1,609,726 

2110299 

Basic  Wages 

– Temporary - 

Other 

1,609,726           
1,609,726 

2110300 

Personal 

Allowance – 

Paid as part 

of Salary 

25,515,362           

25,515,362 

2110301 
House 

Allowance 
18,584,600           

18,584,600 

2110314 
Transport 

Allowance 
3,811,770           

3,811,770 

2110320 
Leave  

Allowance 
2,773,792           

2,773,792 

2110399 

Personal 

Allowances 

Paid - Other 

345,200           
345,200 

2120100 

Employer 

Contributions 

to 

Compulsory 

National 

Social 

Security 

Scheme 

13,537,023           

13,537,023 

2120103 

Employer 

Contribution 

to Staff 

Pensions 

Scheme 

13,537,023           

13,537,023 

    111,680,026           111,680,026 

2210100 

Utilities 

Supplies and 

Services 

444,000 500,000 350,000 550,000 400,000 0 

2,244,000 

2210101 Electricity 260,000 200,000 200,000 280,000 200,000   1,140,000 

2210102 

Water and 

Sewerage 

Charges 

184,000 300,000 150,000 270,000 200,000   
1,104,000 

2210200 

Communicati

on, Supplies 

and Services 

3,049,156 1,200,000 950,000 1,845,000 1,300,000 0 

8,344,156 

2210201 

Telephone, 

Telex, 

Facsimile and 

Mobile Phone 

Services 

949,156 1,000,000 500,000 745,000 1,000,000   

4,194,156 

2210202 
Internet 

Connections 
2,000,000 0 300,000 1,000,000     

3,300,000 
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2210203 

Courier and 

Postal 

Services 

100,000 200,000 150,000 100,000 300,000   
850,000 

2210300 

Domestic 

Travel and 

Subsistence 

and other 

Transportatio

n Costs 

5,200,000 3,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000 3,000,000 
10,000,00

0 

30,700,000 

2210301 

Travel Costs 

(airlines, bus, 

railway, 

mileage 

allowances 

etc) 

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000   

5,000,000 

2210302 

Accommodati

on - Domestic 

Travel 

1,000,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 5,000,000 
9,000,000 

2210303 

Daily 

Subsistence 

Allowance 

3,200,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 1,500,000 5,000,000 
16,700,000 

2210400 

Foreign 

Travel and 

Subsistence 

and other 

transport 

2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,400,000 1,000,000 0 

6,400,000 

2210401 

Travel 

Cost(Air 

Lines, Bus, 

Railway, 

Mileage 

Allowances 

etc 

500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000   

2,500,000 

2210499 

Foreign Travel 

and Subs - 

Other 

1,500,000 500,000 500,000 900,000 500,000   
3,900,000 

2210500 

Printing, 

Advertising 

and 

Information 

Supplies and 

Services 

3,180,000 4,000,000 2,500,000 4,190,000 3,040,000 0 

16,910,000 

2210502 

Publishing and 

Printing 

Services 

2,000,000 2,500,000 2,000,000 2,650,000 1,000,000   
10,150,000 

2210503 

Subscriptions 

to 

Newspapers, 

Magazine and 

Periodicals 

180,000 500,000 180,000 540,000 540,000   

1,940,000 

2210504 

Advertising, 

Awareness 

and Publicity 

Campaigns 

1,000,000 1,000,000 320,000 1,000,000 1,500,000   

4,820,000 

2210600 

Rentals of 

Produced 

Assets 

200,000 200,000 200,000 400,000 400,000 0 

1,400,000 

2210604 
Hire of 

Transport 
200,000 200,000 200,000 400,000 400,000   

1,400,000 

2210700 
Training 

expenses 
1,500,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 

7,000,000 
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2210799 

Training 

Expenses - 

Other 

1,500,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000   
7,000,000 

2210800 

Hospitality 

Supplies and 

Services 

3,090,550 3,450,000 7,100,000 5,450,000 2,600,000 5,000,000 

26,690,550 

2210801 

Catering 

services 

(Receptions), 

Accommodati

on, Gifts, Food 

and Drinks 

1,469,000 950,000 100,000 1,250,000 600,000   

4,369,000 

2210802 

Boards, 

Committees, 

Conferences 

and Seminars 

1,621,550 2,500,000 7,000,000 4,200,000 2,000,000 5,000,000 

22,321,550 

2210900 
Insurance 

Costs 
20,000,000 0 0 0 0   

20,000,000 

2210904 
Motor Vehicle 

Insurance 
20,000,000   0       

20,000,000 

2211000 

Specialized 

Materials and 

Supplies 

0 450,000 0 900,000 0 0 

1,350,000 

2211016 

Purchase of 

Uniforms and 

Clothing – 

Staff 

  450,000 0 900,000 0   

1,350,000 

2211100 

Office and 

General 

Supplies and 

Services 

1,720,000 3,100,000 1,880,000 2,540,000 2,800,000 0 

12,040,000 

2211101 

General Office 

Supplies 

(papers, 

pencils, forms, 

small office 

equipment 

840,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,440,000 1,500,000   

6,780,000 

2211102 

Supplies and 

Accessories 

for Computers 

and Printers 

780,000 800,000 780,000 800,000 1,000,000   

4,160,000 

2211103 

Sanitary and 

Cleaning 

Materials, 

Supplies and 

Services 

100,000 300,000 100,000 300,000 300,000   

1,100,000 

2211200 
Fuel, Oil and 

Lubricants 
1,100,000 1,100,000 1,000,000 1,100,000 1,000,000 0 

5,300,000 

2211203 
Refined Fuels 

and Lubricants 
1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000   

5,000,000 

2211204 

Other Fuels  

(Wood, 

charcoal, 

cooking gas) 

100,000 100,000 0 100,000     

300,000 

2211300 

Other 

Operating 

Expenses 

700,000 2,718,743 600,000 700,000 1,000,000 0 

5,718,743 

2211301 Bank charges   718,743     0   718,743 

2211305 
Contracted 

Guards and 
400,000 500,000   400,000 0   

1,300,000 
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Cleaning 

Services 

2211306 

Membership 

Fees, Dues 

and 

Subscription 

to Professional 

And Trade 

Bodies 

0 1,000,000 300,000   1,000,000   

2,300,000 

2211310 

Contracted 

Professional 

Services 

300,000 500,000 300,000 300,000 0   
1,400,000 

2220100 

Routine 

Maintenance 

– Vehicles 

and other 

Transport 

Equipment 

700,000 700,000 0 700,000 0 0 

2,100,000 

2220101 

Maintenance 

Expenses – 

Motor 

Vehicles 

700,000 700,000 0 700,000 0   

2,100,000 

2220200 

Routine 

Maintenance 

– Other 

Assets 

320,000 900,000 700,000 350,000 600,000 0 

2,870,000 

2220202 

Maintenance 

of Office 

Furniture and 

Equipment 

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000   

500,000 

2220205 

Maintenance 

of Buildings 

and Stations – 

Non 

Residential 

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0   

400,000 

2220210 

Maintenance 

of Computers, 

Software and 

Networks 

120,000 700,000 500,000 150,000 500,000   

1,970,000 

2710100 

Government 

Pensions and 

Retirement 

Benefits 

66,845,475 0 0 0 0 0 

66,845,475 

2710102 
Gratuity- Civil 

Servants 
66,845,475           

66,845,475 

3110900 

Purchase of 

Household 

Furniture 

and 

Institutional 

Equipment 

100,000 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 

300,000 

3110902 

Purchase of 

Household and 

Institutional 

Appliances 

100,000 100,000   100,000     

300,000 

3111000 

Purchase of 

Specialized 

Office 

Furniture 

and General 

Equipment 

1,250,000 4,000,000 2,050,000 1,160,000 2,000,000 0 

10,460,000 
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3111001 

Purchase of 

Office 

Furniture and 

Fittings 

500,000 1,500,000 700,000 300,000 1,000,000   

4,000,000 

3111002 

Purchase of 

Computers, 

Printers and 

other IT 

Equipment 

250,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 860,000 1,000,000   

5,110,000 

3111005 
Purchase of 

Photocopiers 
500,000 500,000 350,000 0 0   

1,350,000 

    111,399,181 28,418,743 23,830,000 27,385,000 20,640,000 
15,000,00

0 
226,672,924 

  Gross Exp. 

……KShs. 223,079,207 28,418,743 23,830,000 27,385,000 20,640,000 

15,000,00

0 338,352,950 

AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES 

DEVELOPMENT 
CODE ITEM 

DESCRIPTION 

HEADQUA

RTER 

CHIEF 

OFFICER 

CROP 

DEVELOP

MENT 

WAMBU

GU ATC 

AMS 

NAROM

ORU 

LIVESTO

CK 

PRODUC

TION 

VETERIN

ARY 

SERVICE

S 

FISHERI

ES 

COOPER

ATIVE 

DEVELO

PMENT 

SUB ITEM 

TOTALS 

2110100 Gross salaries – 

Permanent 

Employees 

9,662,655 70,894,296 10,412,817 4,762,314 21,647,551 55,925,912 14,205,747 10,084,322 197,595,614 

2110116 Basic salaries 9,662,655 70,894,296 10,412,817 4,762,314 21,647,551 55,925,912 14,205,747 10,084,322 197,595,614 

2110300 Personal allowance 2,487,581 24,302,842 4,770,265 1,933,571 7,178,360 23,996,343 4,474,540 3,998,088 73,141,590 

2110301 House allowance 1,558,224 14,632,608 3,298,332 1,248,984 4,363,560 10,457,148 2,818,008 2,678,088 41,054,952 

2110314 Commuter allowance 816,000 8,772,000 1,020,000 576,000 2,436,000 7,594,200 1,260,000 1,224,000 23,698,200 

2110320 Leave allowances 89,357 874,234 415,933 108,587 228,200 785,835 396,532 96,000 2,994,678 

2110322 Risk allowance 24,000 24,000 36,000 - 150,600 5,159,160 - 0 5,393,760 

2110200 Basic wages- 

Temporary 

Employees 

- 80,000 1,672,048 - 50,000 - 30,000 60,000 1,892,048 

2110202 Casual Labor-Others - 80,000 1,672,048 0 50,000 - 30,000 60,000 1,892,048 

2210100 Utility Supply and 

Services 

300,000 300,000 500,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 2,600,000 

2210101 Electricity 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 800,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage 

charges 

200,000 200,000 400,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,800,000 

2210200 Communication 

Supplies and 

services 

242,800 285,000 74,000 60,000 157,000 237,000 82,000 115,000 1,252,800 

2210201 Telephone, Telex, 

Fax, Mobile Phone 

Services 

150,800 200,000 60,000 48,000 80,000 160,000 50,000 70,000 818,800 

2210202 Internet Connections 72,000 80,000 12,000 12,000 75,000 75,000 30,000 35,000 391,000 

2210203 Courier and Postal 

Services 

20,000 5,000 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 10,000 43,000 

2210300 Domestic Travel 

and Subsistence 

1,200,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 4,700,000 

2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, 

bus, railway, mileage 

allowances, etc.) 

700,000        700,000 

2210303 Daily Subsistence 

Allowance 

500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 4,000,000 

2210500 Printing, 

advertisement & 

Information 

Supplies & services 

586,400 332,000 190,000 138,800 260,000 210,000 160,000 175,000 2,052,200 

2210502 Publishing and 

printing 

100,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 170,000 

2210503 Subscription to 

magazines, 

newspapers and 

periodicals 

86,400 72,000 50,000 28,800 60,000 60,000 40,000 50,000 447,200 
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2210504 Advertising 

awareness and 

publicity 

400,000 50,000 30,000 0 40,000 40,000 10,000 15,000 585,000 

2210505 Trade,shows and 

Exhibitions 

- 200,000 100,000 100,000 150,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 850,000 

2210800 Hospitality Supplies 

and Services 

124,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 824,000 

2210801 Catering Services, 

Accommodation, 
Foods & Drinks, 

Gifts 

124,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 824,000 

2211000 Specialized 

materials and 

supplies 

500,000 - 5,325,000 100,000 0 300,000 - 0 6,225,000 

2211003 veterinary supplies 

and materials 

- 0 200,000 0 0 300,000 0 0 500,000 

2211004 Fungicides 

Insecticides and 

sprays. 

- 0 100,000 0 0 - 0  100,000 

2211006 Purchase of 

Workshop Tools, 

Spares and Small 
Equipment 

- 0 25,000 100,000 0 - 0 0 125,000 

2211008 Laboratory materials 

supplies & small 

Equip. 

- 0 200,000 0 0 - 0 0 200,000 

2211015 Food and rations - 0 4,500,000 0 0 - 0  4,500,000 

2211016 Purchase of uniform 
and clothing- staff 

500,000 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 500,000 

2211021 Purchase of beddings 

and linen 

- 0 300,000 0 0 - 0  300,000 

2211100 Office General 

Supplies and 

Services 

260,000 250,000 176,350 77,000 230,000 230,000 110,000 190,000 1,523,350 

2211101 General Office 

Supplies (papers, 

pencils, forms, small 

office equipment etc) 

100,000 100,000 50,000 20,000 100,000 100,000 50,000 100,000 620,000 

2211102 Supplies and 

accessories for 
computers & printers 

80,000 70,000 50,000 25,000 50,000 50,000 30,000 50,000 405,000 

2211103 Sanitary and cleaning 
materials, supplies 

and services 

80,000 80,000 76,350 32,000 80,000 80,000 30,000 40,000 498,350 

2211200 Fuel, Oils and 

Lubricants 

960,000 600,000 203,520 500,000 600,000 800,000 400,000 400,000 4,463,520 

2211201 Fuels and Lubricants 

for Transport 

960,000 600,000 203,520 500,000 600,000 800,000 400,000 400,000 4,463,520 

2211300 Other Operating 

Expenses 

- - 100,000 200,000 0 - 200,000 350,000 850,000 

2211305 Contracted guards 

and cleaning services 

- 0 100,000 200,000 0 - 200,000 150,000 650,000 

2211310 Contracted 

Professional services 

0 0 - 0 0 -  200,000 200,000 

2220100 Routine 

Maintenance- 

Vehicles 

250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 2,000,000 

2220101 Maintenance 
Expenses - Motor 

Vehicles and cycles 

250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 2,000,000 

2220200 Routine 

maintenance- Other 

Assets 

550,000 - 560,000 810,000 0 60,000 50,000 0 2,030,000 

2220201 Maintenance of Plant 

Machinery and 

Equipment (including 

lifts) 

- 0 260,000 810,000 0 60,000 50,000 0 1,180,000 

2220202 Maintenance of 

Office Furniture and 

Equipments 

150,000 - - - - - - 0 150,000 

2220205 Maintenance of 
Buildings and 

200,000  300,000      500,000 
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Stations Non-

Residential 

2220210 Maintenance of 

Computers, Software, 

and Networks 

200,000        200,000 

3110900 Purchase of 

Household, 

Furniture & 

Institutional 

Equipments 

100,000 - 300,000 - - - - 0 400,000 

3110902 Purchase of 

household and 

institutional 

appliances 

100,000 0 300,000 0 0 - 0  400,000 

 TOTAL 

RECURRENT 

BUDGET 

17,223,436 97,894,138 25,134,000 9,731,685 31,272,911 82,909,255 20,862,287 16,522,410 301,550,122 

 

WATER, FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE, ENVIRONMENT AND 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
VOTE DESCRIPTION WATER 

MGT 

IRIGGAT

ION 

ENVIRO

NMENT 

 

2110000 Wages and salary contributions 107,948,540 0 0 107,948,54

0 

2110101 Basic Salaries-Civil Service 23,748,354   23,748,354 

2210199 Basic Salaries-Permanent 84,200,186   84,200,186 

2110200 Basic Wages Temporary employees 1,315,000 0 0 1,315,000 

2110202 casual labour- others 1,315,000   1,315,000 

2110400 personal allowances paid as 

reinbursments 
5,200,000 0 0 5,200,000 

2110403 Refund of medical expenses-Ex-Gratia 5,200,000   5,200,000 

2210100 Utilities supplies and services 1,012,000 30,240 112,553 1,154,793 

2210101 Electricity charges 932,000 0 78,553 1,010,553 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 74,000 30,240 32,000 136,240 

2210106 utilities, supplies- other (refuse collection 

charges) 

6,000  2,000 8,000 

2210200 Communication, supplies and services 747,800 162,000 85,000 994,800 

2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and mobile 

phone services 

700,000 114,000 46,000 860,000 

2210202 Internet connections 40,000 48,000 32,000 120,000 

2210203 Courier and postal services 7,800  7,000 14,800 

2210300 Domestic travel & Subsistence 1,894,800 462,000 289,900 2,646,700 

2210301 Travel Costs (Airline, Bus, Railway, 

e.t.c.) 

150,000   150,000 

2210303 Daily  Subsistence Allowance 1,744,800 462,000 289,900 2,496,700 

2210400 Foreign travel & Subsistence 2,670,000 0 0 2,670,000 

2210401 Travel Costs (Airline, Bus, Railway, 

e.t.c.) 

670,000   670,000 

2210403 Daily  Subsistence Allowance 2,000,000   2,000,000 

2210500 Printing, Advertising & Information 

supplies 

370,000 0 1,050,000 1,420,000 

2210502 publishing and Printing 70,000   70,000 

2210503 Subscriptions to Newspapers & 

Magazines 

300,000  50,000 350,000 

2210504 Advertisement, Awareness & Publicity   1,000,000 1,000,000 

2210600 Transport 0 0 70,000 70,000 
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2210604 Hire of transport   70,000 70,000 

2210700 Training Expenses 850,000 0 500,000 1,350,000 

2210799 Training Expenses -other 850,000  500,000 1,350,000 

2210800 Hospitality Supplies & Services 310,500 0 150,000 460,500 

2210801 Catering Services 310,500  150,000 460,500 

2211000 Specialized materials and supplies 70,000 0 85,500 155,500 

2211016 Purchase of Uniforms & Clothing 70,000   70,000 

2211029 Purchase of safety gear   85,500 85,500 

2211100 Office and General  Supplies & 

Services 

445,000 0 326,760 771,760 

2211101 General office Supplies-papers, 

envelopes, pens 

200,000  151,200 351,200 

2211102 Supplies of Accessories for Computers & 

Printers 

185,000  168,000 353,000 

2211103 Sanitary and cleaning Materials,  supplies 

and services 

60,000  7,560 67,560 

2211200 Fuels, Oils  & Lubricants 2,000,000 849,000 500,000 3,349,000 

2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for 

Transport 

2,000,000 849,000 500,000 3,349,000 

2211300 Other operating expenses 2,500,000 0 0 2,500,000 

2211310 Contracted professional services 1,000,000   1,000,000 

2211311 Contracted Technical Services 1,500,000   1,500,000 

3110700 purchase of vehicles and other 

transport Equipment 

0 0 0 0 

3110701 purchase of Motor Vehicles 0   0 

2220100 Routine Maintenance-Vehicles and 

other transport equipment 

566,548 285,000 500,000 1,351,548 

2220101 Maintenance  Expenses -motor vehicle   350,000 350,000 

2220105 Routine maintenance- vehicles 566,548 285,000 150,000 1,001,548 

3111000 purchase of Office Furniture and 

General Equipment 

0 0 0 0 

3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and Fittings. 0   0 

2202200 Routine Maintenance - other Assets 447,000 89,000 250,000 786,000 

2220202 Maintenance of office furniture and 

equipment 

108,000  80,000 188,000 

2220209 Minor alterations to buildings and civil 

works 

214,000  120,000 334,000 

2220210 Maintenance of computers , software and 

networks 

125,000 89,000 50,000 264,000 

 SUB-TOTAL RECURRENT WATER 

SERVICES. 

128,347,188 1,877,240 3,919,713 134,144,14

1 

 

EDUCATION AND ICT 
VOTE PROPOSED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE: 

2015/2016 
Administration ECDE YP ICT Total 

 DESCRIPTION      

2110100 Basic Salaries – Permanent Employees 38,605,620    38,605,620 

2110200 Basic Wages – Temporary Employees 1,551,626 0 0 0 1,551,626 

2110299 Basic  Wages – Temporary - Other 1,551,626    1,551,626 

2110300 Personal Allowance – Paid as part of Salary 16,843,251 0 0 0 16,843,251 

2110301 House Allowance 10,288,486    10,288,486 

2110314 Transport Allowance 2,905,330    2,905,330 
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2110320 Leave  Allowance 1,821,044    1,821,044 

2110399 Personal Allowances Paid - Other 1,828,391    1,828,391 

2120100 Employer Contributions to Compulsory 
National Social Security Scheme 

7,468,395 0 0 0 7,468,395 

2120103 Employer Contribution to Staff Pensions 
Scheme 

7,468,395    7,468,395 

 Total remuneration 64,468,892 0 0 0 64,468,892 

2210100 Utilities, supplies and services 122,172 0 0 0 122,172 

2210101 Electricity 60,000 0 0 0 60,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 62,172 0 0 0 62,172 

2210200 Communications, supplies and services 270,000 60,000 90,000 400,000 820,000 

2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and mobile phone 
services 

120,000 30,000 60,000 30,000 240,000 

2210202 Internet connections 120,000 30,000 30,000 370,000 550,000 

2210203 Courier and postal service 30,000 0 0 0 30,000 

2210300 Domestic travel and subsistence and other 
transportation costs 

2,350,000 550,000 550,000 440,000 3,890,000 

2210301 Travel cost (airline,bus,railway,mileage 
allowances etc.) 

1,000,000 250,000 250,000 200,000 1,700,000 

2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 1,350,000 300,000 300,000 240,000 2,190,000 

2210500 Printing, advertising and information supplies 
and services 

415,000 100,000 100,000 250,000 865,000 

2210502 Publishing and printing 100,000 0 0 0 100,000 

2210503 Subscription to newspapers, magazines, 
journals and periodicals 

65,000 0 0 0 65,000 

2210504 Advertising, Awareness and publicity campaigns 250,000 100,000 100,000 250,000 700,000 

2210600 Rental of produced assests 200,000 0 0 50,000 250,000 

2210603 Rents and rates-non residential 0 0 0 0 0 

2210604 Hire of transport 200,000 0 0 50,000 250,000 

2210700 Training Expenses 500,000 0 0 0 500,000 

2210701 Training expenses 500,000 0 0 0 500,000 

2210800 Hospitality supplies and services 1,700,000 400,000 0 0 2,100,000 

2210801 Catering services 800,000 300,000 0 0 1,100,000 

2210802 Boards,committee and seminars 900,000 100,000 0 0 1,000,000 

2211000 Specialised materials and supplies 100,000 950,000 0 0 1,050,000 

2211015 Food and ration 0 950,000 0 0 950,000 

2211016 Purchase of uniform and clothing staff 100,000 0 0 0 100,000 

2211100 Office and general supplies and services 550,000 200,000 200,000 250,000 1,200,000 

2211101 General office supplies (papers,pencils,small 
office equipment) 

250,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 700,000 

2211102 Supplies & accessories for computers 200,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 400,000 

2211103 Sanitary &cleaning materials;supplies &services 100,000 0 0 0 100,000 

2211200 Fuel, oil and lubricants 700,000 550,000 100,000 100,000 1,450,000 

2211203 Refined fuels and lubricant for transport 700,000 200,000 100,000 100,000 1,100,000 

2211204 Other fuels-Charcoal, wood, cooking gas etc. 0 350,000 0 0 350,000 

2211300 Other operting expenses 150,000 0 0 0 150,000 

2211305 Contracted guard and cleaning services 150,000 0 0 0 150,000 

2210100 Routne Maintenance- Vehicle and Other 
Transport Equipment 

500,000 0 0 0 500,000 

2220101 Maintenance expenses-motor vehicles 500,000 0 0 0 500,000 

2220200 Routine maintenance - other assets 200,000 0 0 53,723 253,723 

2220202 maintenance of office furniture and equipment 100,000 0 0 0 100,000 

2220205 Maintenance of buildings and stations/non 
residential 

100,000 0 0 0 100,000 

2220210 Maintenance of computer software and 
networks 

0 0 0 53,723 53,723 



Page | 18  
 

3110700 Purchase of vehicles and other transport 
equipment 

4,650,000 0 0 0 4,650,000 

3110701 purchase of motor vehicles 4,650,000 0 0 0 4,650,000 

3110900 Purchase of households and institutional 
appliances 

150,000 100,000 0 0 250,000 

3110902 Purchase of households and institutional 
appliances 

150,000 100,000 0 0 250,000 

3111000 Purchase of office furniture and general 
equipment 

650,000 0 0 200,000 850,000 

3111001 Purchase of office furniture and fittings 300,000 0 0 0 300,000 

3111002 purchase of computers,printers and comm. 
equipment 

350,000   200,000 550,000 

  77,676,064 2,910,000 1,040,000 1,743,723 83,369,787 

 Total Recurrent     83,369,787 

 

HEALTH SERVICES AND SANITATION 
Detailed 
Code 

VOTE HEAD County 
Health 
Headquater 

County 
Referral 
Hospital 

Karatina 
Sub 
County 
Hospital 

Mukurwei
ni Sub 
County 
Hospital 

Othaya 
Sub 
County 
Hospital 

Mt 
Kenya 
Sub 
County 
Hospital 

Subcoun
ty 
Manage
ment:(C
onsolida
ted) 

Public 
Health 

Communit
y Units 

Sanitation 
& Waste 
Disposal 

Amount 
Budgeted 
(2016-2017) 

             

2110101 Basic Salaries Civil 
Servants 

713,735,956 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 713,735,956 

2110301 House Allowance 113,866,979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113,866,979 

2110303 Acting Allowance 614,655 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 614,655 

2110314 Transport Allowance 
(commuter) 

115,969,065 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115,969,065 

2110315 Extraneous Allowance 354,381,903 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 354,381,903 

2110318 Non Practicing 
Allowance 

53,288,306 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53,288,306 

2110320 Leave Allowance 14,257,908 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,257,908 

2110321 Administrative 
Allowance 

1,771,382 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,771,382 

2110322 Risk Allowances 49,066,188 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,066,188 

2110335 Emergency call 
allowance 

78,568,983 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 78,568,983 

2211020 uniform and clothing 
allowances 

8,648,514 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,648,514 

 Sub-Total P.E 1,504,169,83
9 

- - - - - - - - - 1,504,169,839 

2110201 Contractual 
employees 

200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 

2110202 Casual Labour -others 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   250,000 

2110321 Personnel Allowances 
- Stipends for CHVs 

 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,560,00
0 

0 34,560,000 

2210201 Telephone, telex, 
facsimile and mobile 
phone services 

1,300,919 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 600,000 110,000 2,010,919 

2210202 Internet Connections 619,724 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  619,724 

2210203 Courier & Postal 
Services 

208,599 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   208,599 

2210302 accomodation and 
domestic travel 

830,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   830,000 

2210303 Daily Subsistence 
Allowances 

4,232,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,680,000 800,000 6,712,050 

2210502 Publishing and 
printing services 

2,740,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 50,000 3,090,000 

2210503 Subscriptions to 
Newspapers 
Magazines and 
periodicals 

200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  50,000 250,000 

2210504 Advertising,Awarenes
s & Publicity 

2,200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 2,200,000 

2210701 travel 
allowance,training 

2,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 920,000 800,000 3,820,000 
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2210704 Hire of training 
facilities and 
equipments 

1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 230,000 100,000 1,830,000 

2210709 Training Expenses -
Others (Bud) 

6,300,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 800,000 7,100,000 

2210712 Trainee Allowance 1,700,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,800,000 200,000 3,700,000 

2210801 Catering Services 
(Receptions,accomod
ation,Gifts,food & 
Drinks) 

800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  150,000 950,000 

2210802 Boardcommitteees,co
nfrences & seminars 

400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   400,000 

2211000 Purchase of milk 170,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170,000 

2211004 Fungicides, 
insecticides and 
sprays 

100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 150,000 

2211005 chemical  and 
industrial gases 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 

2211006 Purchase of workshop 
tools, spares & small 
equipments 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400,000 400,000 

2211008 Laboratory materials 
supplies and small 
equipments 

4,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  4,000,000 

2211015 Food and Rations 2,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  2,500,000 

2211016 Purchase of uniforms 
and clothing- staff 

50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 550,000 

2211019 purchase of uniforms 
and clothing’s-
patients 

- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  - 

2211021 purchase of bedding 
and linen 

- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  - 

2211028 Purchase of X-Ray 
supplies 

- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  - 

2211029 Purchase of safety 
gear 

100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 700,000 800,000 

2211101 General office 
supplies (papers 
pencils, forms, small 
office equipment 

1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  100,000 1,600,000 

2211102 Supplies and 
accessories for 
computer and printers 

1,300,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,300,000 

2211103 Sanitary and cleaning 
materials, supplies 
and services 

277,036 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,900,000 2,177,036 

2211201 Refined fuels and 
lubricants for 
transport 

2,092,063 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  2,350,000 4,442,063 

2211204 Other 
fuels(wood,charcoal,c
ooking gas,etc) 

 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  50,000 50,000 

2211301 Bank service 
commission and 
charges 

30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 

2211304 Medical expenses 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 

2211305 Contracted guards 
and cleaning services 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,115,00
0 

20,115,000 

2211310 Contracted 
Professional Services 

200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   200,000 

2211329 HIV\AIDS secretariat  
workplace policy 
development (Incl TB) 

1,520,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,520,000 

2211332 Emergency medical 
expenses 

1,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 

2220201 Maintenance of plant, 
machinery and 
equipment (incl. lifts) 

2,200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,200,000 4,400,000 

2220202 Maintenance of office 
furniture and 
equipment 

150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 200,000 

2220203 maintenance of 
dental and medical 
equipment 

30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 

2220210 maintenance of 
computers , soft ware 
and networks 

300,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 350,000 

3110902 purchase of 
households and 

100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 
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institutional 
appliances 

3111001 Purchase of office 
furniture and fittings 

625,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 625,000 

3111002 Purchase of 
computers ,printers & 
IT equipment 

860,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 960,000 

3111003 Purchase of air 
conditioners, funs and 
heating appliances 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  - 

3111011 Purchase of lighting 
equipment 

50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 50,000 

2210103 Gas Expenses 120,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  120,000 

2211031 Specialized materials 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  - 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer County 
Referral Hospital 

105,052,325 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 105,052,325 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer  Karatina 
Hospital 

42,998,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42,998,200 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer Mukurweini 
Hospital 

30,472,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,472,400 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer Othaya 
Hospital 

23,252,903 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,252,903 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer Mt Kenya 
Hospital 

12,484,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,484,000 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer  Health 
Centre Dispensaries 

27,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27,500,000 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer Sub County 
Management 

15,241,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,241,800 

2630101 Current Grants 
Transfer Public Health 

1,590,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,590,000 

2210101 Electricity 450,000 8,000,000 5,000,000 1,200,000 1,500,000 720,000 340,000   0 17,210,000 

2210102 Water & Sewerage 
Expenses 

800,000 6,000,000 3,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 240,000 135,416   0 12,175,416 

2210505 trade shows and 
exhibitions 

500,000      200,000    700,000 

2210603 Rents and rates Non 
residential 

100,000 0 - 0 0 0 0  0 0 100,000 

2210604 Hire of transport    0   0  0 1,480,000 1,480,000 

2210605 Contribution in lieu of 
rates 

100,000 0 - 0  0 0    100,000 

2210606 Hire equipment,plant 
and machinery 

500,000      0  0 - 500,000 

2210716 Human Resource 
Reforms 

200,000 0 - 0 0 0 0    200,000 

2210903 Plant & Equipment 
and machinery 
insurance 

200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 

2211026 Purchase of vaccines 
and sera (KEPI) 

- 0 - 0 0 0 0 600,000 0  600,000 

2211324 Registration of land 200,000 0 - 0  0 0  0 0 200,000 

 Sub Total 307,997,019 14,000,000 8,000,000 2,200,000 2,500,000 960,000 675,416 600,000 40,090,00
0 

33,105,00
0 

410,127,435 

             

 Sub-Total Recurrent 1,812,166,85
8 

14,000,000 8,000,000 2,200,000 2,500,000 960,000 675,416 600,000 40,090,00
0 

33,105,00
0 

1,914,297,274 

LANDS AND PHYSICAL PLANNING 
   PROPOSED RECURRENT 

EXPENDITURE-2016/2017 

Housing Physical 

Planning 

Land & 

Survey 

 TOTAL  

SUB ITEM DESCRIPTION         

2110100 Basic Salaries - Permanent 

Employees 

        2,351,076  8,240,000     7,650,672    18,241,748  

2110101 Basic Salaries - civil service 2,351,076 8,240,000     7,650,672    18,241,748  

2110200 Basic Wages-Temporary 

Employees 

           200,000  200,000                  -           400,000  

2110202 casual labour-other 200,000 200,000 0        400,000  
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2110300 personal allowances-paid as part 

of salary 

           976,048  4,200,000     3,116,400      8,292,448  

2110301 House  allowance 640,048 3,200,000 2,180,400     6,020,448  

2110314 transport allowance 336,000 1,000,000 936,000     2,272,000  

2110400 Personal allowances paid as 

reimbursement 

             38,000  600,000        196,000         834,000  

2110404 Leave allowance 38,000 600,000 196,000        834,000  

2210100 Utilities supplies and services            175,000  170,000        220,000         565,000  

2210101 Electricity 100,000 70,000 120,000        290,000  

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 75,000 100,000 100,000        275,000  

2210200 Communication ,supplies and 

services 

           270,000  380,000        400,000      1,050,000  

2210201 Telephone ,telex ,facsimile and 

mobile phone services 

150,000 250,000 250,000        650,000  

2210202 internet connections 100,000 100,000 100,000        300,000  

2210203 Courier and postal service 20,000 30,000 50,000        100,000  

2210300 Domestic travel and 

subsistene,and other 

transportation cost 

        1,300,000  1,850,000     1,750,000      4,900,000  

2210301 Travel cost 

(airline,bus,railway,mileage 

allowances etc) 

150,000 150,000 150,000        450,000  

2210302 ACCOMODATION-DOMESTIC 

TRAVEL 

350,000 600,000 600,000     1,550,000  

2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 350,000 450,000        500,000      1,300,000  

2210304 sundry items(eg.airport 

taxis,taxis,etc) 

50,000 50,000          50,000         150,000  

2210309 Field allowances 400,000 600,000 450,000     1,450,000  

2210400 Foreign travel andsubsistence 

andother transportation costs 

           350,000  350,000        350,000      1,050,000  

2210401 Travel cost 

(airline,bus,railway,mileage 

allowances etc) 

100,000 100,000 100,000        300,000  

2210402 Accommodation 100,000 100,000 100,000        300,000  

2210403 Daily subsistence Allowance 100,000 100,000 100,000        300,000  

2210404 sundry items(eg.airport 

taxis,taxis,etc) 

50,000 50,000 50,000        150,000  

2210500 printing,advertising and 

informationsupplies and services 

           465,000  650,000        500,000      1,615,000  

2210502 Publishing and Printing 150,000 200,000 100,000        450,000  

2210503 subscription to newspapers, 

magazines,journals and periodicals 

15,000 50,000 50,000        115,000  

2210504 Awareness and publicity campaigns 150,000 250,000 250,000        650,000  

2210505 Trade,Shows and Exhibition 50,000 50,000 50,000        150,000  

2210599 printing,advertising -other 100,000 100,000 50,000        250,000  

2210600 Rentals of produced assets            100,000  100,000        100,000         300,000  

2210603 Rents and rates-non-residential 50,000 50,000 50,000        150,000  

2210604 Hire of transport 50,000 50,000 50,000        150,000  

2210700 Training expenses            850,000  1,050,000     1,250,000      3,150,000  

2210701 Travel allowances 100,000 100,000        150,000         350,000  

2210702 Remuneration of instructors and 

training services 

100,000 200,000        200,000         500,000  

2210703 production and printing of training 

materials 

100,000 100,000        100,000         300,000  
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2210704 Hire of training facilities and 

equipment 

100,000 100,000        100,000         300,000  

2210706 Book allowance 50,000 50,000          50,000         150,000  

2210707 Project allowance 50,000 50,000          50,000         150,000  

2210711 Tuition fees 250,000 350,000        500,000      1,100,000  

2210799 Training expenses-other 100,000 100,000        100,000         300,000  

2210800 Hospitality supplies and services            570,000  670,000        670,000      1,910,000  

2210801 Catering services 100,000 150,000        150,000         400,000  

2210802 Boards, committee and seminars 450,000 500,000        500,000      1,450,000  

2210805 National celebrations 20,000 20,000 20,000          60,000  

2211000 Specialized materials and supplies            270,000  550,000        950,000      1,770,000  

2211009 Education and library services 20,000 50,000 50,000        120,000  

2211011 Purchase/production of photographic 

and Audio Visual Material 

50,000 200,000 150,000        400,000  

2211016 purchase of uniform and clothing 150,000 150,000 250,000        550,000  

2211023 Supplies for production              50,000  150,000        500,000         700,000  

2211100 Office and general supplies and 

services 

           300,000  470,000        350,000      1,120,000  

2211101 General office supplies 

(papers,pencils, small office 

equipment) 

150,000 300,000 100,000        550,000  

2211102 Supplies & accessories for 

computers 

100,000 100,000 150,000        350,000  

2211103 Sanitary &cleaning 

materials;supplies &services 

50,000 70,000        100,000         220,000  

2211200 Fuels,oil and lubricants            400,000  400,000        500,000      1,300,000  

2211201 Refined fuels and lubricant for 

transport 

400,000 400,000 500,000     1,300,000  

2211300 Other operating expenses         2,150,000  1,100,000     1,100,000      4,350,000  

2211305 Contracted cleaning services 100,000 100,000 100,000        300,000  

2211306 Membership Fee,Dues and 

Subscription to professional bodies 

             50,000  50,000 100,000        200,000  

2211308 legaldues/fees,arbitration and 

compensation 

           100,000  150,000 100,000        350,000  

2211310 Contracted professional services         1,500,000  250,000 250,000     2,000,000  

2211311 Contracted  Technical Service            100,000  250,000 250,000        600,000  

2211313 Contracted security services            300,000  300,000 300,000        900,000  

2220100 Routine maintenance-vehicles 

&other transport equipment 

           300,000  400,000        500,000      1,200,000  

2220101 Maintenance expenses-motor 

vehicles 

300,000 400,000 500,000     1,200,000  

2220200 Routine maintenance-other assets         1,105,273  580,000        613,000      2,298,273  

2220201 maintenance of plant,machinery 

&equipment 

85,273 80,000 93,000        258,273  

2220202 maintenance of office furniture and 

equipment 

200,000 200,000 200,000        600,000  

2220204 Maintenance of residential 

houses(Minor) 

500,000 0 0        500,000  

2220205 Maintainance of Building and 

Stations -Non Residential 

100,000 100,000 100,000        300,000  

2220209 Education and Library  Services 0 0 20,000          20,000  

2220210 maintenance of computers,software 

and networks 

150,000 150,000 150,000        450,000  
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2220212 maintenance of communication 

equipments 

70,000 50,000 50,000        170,000  

  TOTAL  RECURRENT 12,170,397 21,960,000 20,216,072 54,346,469 

 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 
 PROPOSED RECURRENT EXPENDITURE-2014/2015 Works, 

Roads & 

Transport 

TOTAL 

SUB ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED 

EST.KSH 

 

2110100 Basic Salaries - Permanent Employees 12,000,000 12,000,000 

2110101 Basic Salaries - civil service 12,000,000 12,000,000 

2110200 Basic Wages-Temporary Employees 6,000,000 6,000,000 

2110202 casual labour-other 6,000,000 6,000,000 

2110300 personal allowances-paid as part of salary 8,908,366 8,908,366 

2110301 House  allowance 7,708,366 7,708,366 

2110304 overtime allowance 200,000 200,000 

2110314 transport allowance 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2110400 Personal allowances paid as reimbursement 200,000 200,000 

2110404 Leave allowance 200,000 200,000 

2210100 Utilities supplies and services 1,300,000 1,300,000 

2210101 Electricity 800,000 800,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 500,000 500,000 

2210200 Communication ,supplies and services 450,000 450,000 

2210201 Telephone ,telex ,facsimile and mobile phone services 300,000 300,000 

2210202 internet connections 100,000 100,000 

2210203 Courier and postal service 50,000 50,000 

2210300 Domestic travel and subsistene,and other transportation 

cost 

2,400,000 2,400,000 

2210301 Travel cost (airline,bus,railway,mileage allowances etc) 200,000 200,000 

2210302 ACCOMODATION-DOMESTIC TRAVEL 500,000 500,000 

2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 500,000 500,000 

2210304 sundry items(eg.airport taxis ,taxis, etc) 200,000 200,000 

2210309 Field allowances 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2210400 Foreign travel and subsistence and other transportation 

costs 

1,100,000 1,100,000 

2210401 Travel cost (airline,bus,railway,mileage allowances etc) 300,000 300,000 

2210402 Accommodation 200,000 200,000 

2210403 Daily subsistence Allowance 500,000 500,000 

2210404 sundry items(eg.airport taxis,taxis,etc) 100,000 100,000 

2210500 printing, advertising and information supplies and services 1,800,000 1,800,000 

2210502 Publishing and Printing 500,000 500,000 

2210503 subscription to newspapers, magazines, journals and periodicals 300,000 300,000 

2210504 Awareness and publicity campaigns 500,000 500,000 

2210505 Trade ,Shows and Exhibition 100,000 100,000 

2210599 printing, advertising -other 400,000 400,000 

2210600 Rentals of produced assets 600,000 600,000 

2210603 Rents and rates-non-residential 300,000 300,000 

2210604 Hire of transport 300,000 300,000 

2210700 Training expenses 800,000 800,000 

2210701 Travel allowances 200,000 200,000 

2210702 Remuneration of instructors and training services 200,000 200,000 



Page | 24  
 

2210703 production and printing of training materials 200,000 200,000 

2210704 Hire of training facilities and equipment 150,000 150,000 

2210706 Book allowance 50,000 50,000 

2210800 Hospitality supplies and services 800,000 800,000 

2210801 Catering services 200,000 200,000 

2210802 Boards, committee and seminars 500,000 500,000 

2210805 National celebrations 100,000 100,000 

2211000 Specialized materials and supplies 650,000 650,000 

2211009 Education and library services 150,000 150,000 

2211011 Purchase/production of photographic and Audio Visual 

Material 

200,000 200,000 

2211016 purchase of uniform and clothing 200,000 200,000 

2211023 Supplies for production 100,000 100,000 

2211100 Office and general supplies and services 1,100,000 1,100,000 

2211101 General office supplies (papers ,pencils, small office 

equipment) 

500,000 500,000 

2211102 Supplies & accessories for computers 300,000 300,000 

2211103 Sanitary &cleaning materials; supplies &services 300,000 300,000 

2211200 Fuels ,oil and lubricants 6,000,000 6,000,000 

2211201 Refined fuels and lubricant for transport 6,000,000 6,000,000 

2211300 Other operating expenses 3,400,000 3,400,000 

2211305 Contracted guards and cleaning services 1,800,000 1,800,000 

2211306 Membership Fee, Dues and Subscription to professional bodies 200,000 200,000 

2211308 legal dues/fees, arbitration and compensation 100,000 100,000 

2211310 Contracted professional services 300,000 300,000 

2211311 Contracted  Technical Service 800,000 800,000 

2211313 Security operations 200,000 200,000 

2220100 Routine maintenance-vehicles &other transport equipment 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2220101 Maintenance expenses-motor vehicles 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2220200 Routine maintenance-other assets 10,450,000 10,450,000 

2220201 maintenance of plant, machinery &equipment 9,250,000 9,250,000 

2220202 maintenance of office furniture and equipment 500,000 500,000 

2220205 Maintenance of Building and Stations -Non Residential 300,000 300,000 

2220210 maintenance of computers,software and networks 300,000 300,000 

2220212 maintenance of communication equipments 100,000 100,000 

3111000 purchase of office furniture and general equipment 750,000 750,000 

3111001 purchase of office furniture and fittings 300,000 300,000 

3111002 purchase of computers, printers and comm. equipment 150,000 150,000 

3111005 purchase of photocopier 300,000 300,000 

 TOTAL RECURRENT 59,708,366 59,708,366 

 

TRADE, CULTURE, INDUSTRIALIZATION AND TOURISM 
   

 Trade Departments Proposed Budget for 2016-2017  

CODE ITEM DESCRIPTION 2016-2017 

2110100 Basic salaries – Permanent Employees 26,640,000 

2110101 Gross salaries - Civil Service 19,940,000 

2110301 House Allowance 3,000,000 

2110303 Acting Allowance 500,000 

2110314 Transport Allowance 2,500,000 

2110320 Leave Allowance 700,000 

2110200 Basic wages- Temporary Employees 500,000 

2110202 Casual Labor-Others 500,000 
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2210100 Utility Supply and Services 5,040,000 

2210101 Electricity 2,160,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 2,880,000 

2210200 Communication Supplies and services 1,224,000 

2210201 Telephone, Telex, Fax, Mobile Phone Services 576,000 

2210202 Internet Connections 612,000 

2210203 Courier and Postal Services 36,000 

2210300 Domestic Travel and Subsistence 2,664,000 

2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, railway, mileage allowances, etc.) 360,000 

2210302 Accommodation 360,000 

2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 1,800,000 

2210304 Sundry items (e.g. airport tax, taxis e.t.c 144,000 

2210400 Foreign Travel and Subsistence 2,664,000 

2210401 Travel Costs(airlines, bus, railway etc) 1,080,000 

2210402 Accommodation 720,000 

2210403 Daily subsistence allowance 720,000 

2210404 Sundry items (e.g. airport tax, taxis e.t.c 144,000 

2210500 Printing, advertisement & Information Supplies & services 3,096,000 

2210502 Publishing and printing 720,000 

2210503 Subscription to magazines, newspapers and periodicals 216,000 

2210504 Advertising awareness and publicity 720,000 

2210505 Trade, shows and Exhibitions 1,440,000 

2210600 Rental of Produced Assets 174,943 

2210604 Hire of Transports 174,943 

2210700 Training Expenses 2,520,000 

2210703 Production and printing of training materials 72,000 

2210704 Hire of Training Materials and Equipment 144,000 

2210708 Trainer Allowance 72,000 

2210709 Research Allowance 180,000 

2210710 Accommodation 576,000 

2210711 Tuition fees 936,000 

2210712 Training Expenses 540,000 

2210800 Hospitality Supplies and Services 3,240,000 

2210801 Catering Services, Accommodation, Foods & Drinks, Gifts 720,000 

2210802 Board committees conferences and seminars 720,000 

2210805 National Celebrations( Cultural celebration) 720,000 

2210809 Board allowance 1,080,000 

2211000 Specialized materials and supplies 432,000 

2211004 Fungicides Insecticides and sprays. 72,000 

2211009 Education & library suppliers 72,000 

2211011 Purchase and production of photographic materials 144,000 

2211016 Purchase of uniform and clothing- staff 144,000 

2211100 Office General Supplies and Services 936,000 

2211101 General Office Supplies (papers, pencils, forms, small office equipment etc) 504,000 

2211102 Supplies and accessories for computers & printers 360,000 

2211103 Sanitary and cleaning materials, supplies and services 72,000 

2211200 Fuel, Oils and Lubricants 1,152,000 

2211201 Refined Fuels and Lubricants for Transport 1,080,000 

2211204 Other fuels (Wood, Charcoal, gas) 72,000 

2211300 Other Operating Expenses 1,080,000 

2211305 Contracted guards and cleaning services 144,000 

2211306 Membership fees, dues and subscriptions 72,000 

2211310 Contracted Professional services 864,000 

2220100 Routine Maintenance- Vehicles 576,000 

2220101 Maintenance Expenses - Motor Vehicles and cycles 576,000 

2220200 Routine maintenance- Other Assets 432,000 

2220201 Maintenance of Plant, Machinery and Equipment (including lifts) 72,000 

2220202 Maintenance of Office Furniture and Equipment 72,000 

2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and Stations Non-Residential 108,000 
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2220206 maintenance of Civil Works 72,000 

2220210 Maintenance of Computers, Software, and Networks 108,000 

3111000 Purchase of Office Furniture and General Equipment 1,512,000 

3111001 Purchase of office furniture and fittings 720,000 

3111002 Purchase of Computers, Printers and other IT Equipment 504,000 

311009 purchase of other office appliances 144,000 

3111109 Purchase of Educational Aids & Equipment 144,000 

 TOTAL RECURRENT BUDGET 53,882,943 

 

SPECIAL PROGRAMMES, YOUTH AND SPORTS 
VOTE  DESCRIPTION  ADMINIS

TRATION 

FIRE KARATINA 

CHILDREN 

HOME 

YOUTH 

AND 

SPORTS 

Total 

 SPECIAL 

PROGRA

MMES 

    

 DESCRIPTION      

2110100 Basic Salaries– Permanent Employees 9,408,338 11,322,593 2,122,404 3,983,667 26,837,002 

2110101 Basic Salaries- civil service 9,408,338 11,322,593 2,122,404 3,983,667 26,837,002 

2110200 Basic Wages – Temporary Employees 274,600 1,746,150 709,014 0 2,729,764 

22110202 Casual Labour - other 274,600 1,746,150 709,014 0 2,729,764 

2110300 Personal Allowances paid as part of salaries 2,688,510 3,066,192 782,020 1,291,572 7,828,294 

2110301 House Allowance 1,301,968 1,212,000 576,000 679,572 3,769,540 

2110314 Commuter Allowance 864,000 600,000 96,000 564,000 2,124,000 

2110320 Leave Allowance 522,542 894,192 110,020 48,000 1,574,754 

2110321 Risk Allowance  252,000   252,000 

2110309 Special Duty Allowance (Extraneous)  108,000   108,000 

2210100 Utilities Supplies and Services 250,000 480,000 700,000 450,000 1,880,000 

2210101 Electricity 100,000 280,000 350,000 200,000 930,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 150,000 200,000 350,000 250,000 950,000 

2210200 Communication, supplies and services 270,000 100,000 60,000 125,000 555,000 

2210201 Telephone, telex, facsimile and mobile phone 

services 

120,000 100,000 60,000 80,000 360,000 

2210202 Internet connections 120,000 0 0 20,000 140,000 

2210203 Courier and postal service 30,000 0 0 25,000 55,000 

2210300 Domestic Travel and Subsistence and Other 

transport Cost 

1,720,000 600,000 300,000 6,560,600 9,180,600 

2210301 Travel cost (airline,bus,railway,mileage 

allowances etc) 

860,000 300,000 100,000 1,000,000 2,260,000 

2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 860,000 300,000 200,000 5,560,600 6,920,600 

2210500 Printing, Advertising and information supplies 

and services 
975,000 275,000 45,000 745,000 2,040,000 

2210502 Publishing and printing 200,000 30,000 0 200,000 430,000 

2210503 Subscription to newspapers, magazines, 

journals and periodicals 

275,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 410,000 

2210504 Advertising, Awareness and publicity 

campaigns 

500,000 200,000 0 500,000 1,200,000 

2210700 Training Expenses 500,000 529,400 300,000 1,000,000 2,329,400 

2210799 Training expenses-other 500,000 529,400 300,000 1,000,000 2,329,400 

2210800 Hospitality, Supplies and Services 1,800,000 400,000 200,000 1,450,000 3,850,000 

2210801 Catering services, (receptions, 

accommodations, gifts, food and drinks) 

1,000,000 200,000 100,000 700,000 2,000,000 

2210802 Boards, committee, conferences  and seminars 800,000 200,000 100,000 750,000 1,850,000 

2211000 Specialized Materials and Supplies 850,000 600,000 3,400,000 1,000,000 5,850,000 

2211009 Education and Library 500,000 0 200,000 0 700,000 

2211015 Food and Rations 0 0 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 

2211016 Purchase of uniforms and clothing staff 150,000 600,000 700,000 0 1,450,000 
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2211018 Purchase of uniforms and clothing-trainees    1,000,000 1,000,000 

2211023 Supplies for Production(Assistive Devices) 200,000 0 0 0 200,000 

2211100 Office and general supplies and Services 2,200,000 250,000 300,000 700,500 3,450,500 

2211010 General office supplies (papers, pencils, small 

office equipment) 

250,000 100,000 100,000 300,500 750,500 

2211102 Supplies & accessories for computers 250,000 50,000 100,000 300,000 700,000 

2211103 Sanitary  towels cleaning materials; supplies& 

services 

1,700,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 2,000,000 

2211200 Fuel, oil and Lubricants 650,000 1,800,000 300,000 350,000 3,100,000 

2212203 Refined fuels and lubricant for transport 550,000 1,700,000 0 250,000 2,500,000 

2211204 Other Fuels (wood, charcoal, Cooking, gas, etc) 100,000 100,000 300,000 100,000 600,000 

2220100 Routine maintenance –Vehicles and other 

transport equipment 

300,000 1,500,000 0 270,000 2,070,000 

2220101 Maintenance expenses-motor vehicles 300,000 1,500,000 0 270,000 2,070,000 

2220200 Routine maintenance –other assets 120,000 200,000 670,000 370,000 1,360,000 

2220202 maintenance of office furniture and equipment 50,000 200,000 100,000 150,000 500,000 

2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and stations/non 

residential. 

50,000  550,000 200,000 800,000 

2220210 Maintenance of Computer Software and 

Networks 

20,000 0 20,000 20,000 60,000 

3110900 Purchase of Household Furniture and 

institutional Equipments 

200,000 100,000 200,000 50,000 550,000 

3110902 Purchase of Household and institutional 

appliances 

200,000 100,000 200,000 50,000 550,000 

3111000 Purchase of Specialized office furniture and 

General Equipment 

800,000 300,000 300,000 350,000 1,750,000 

3110902 Purchase of office furniture and fittings 250,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 850,000 

3111002 purchase of computers, printers and comm. 

equipment 

200,000 100,000 100,000 150,000 550,000 

3111005 Purchase of photocopiers 350,000    350,000 

2640100 Scholarship and other Educational benefits 0 0 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 

2640101 Scholarship and other Educational benefits-

School fees 

0 0 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 

2640500 Other capital grants and transfers 36,000,000 0 0 0 36,000,000 

2640599 Other capital grants and transfers (NHIF) 36,000,000 0 0 0 36,000,000 

 SUB TOTAL 59,006,448 23,269,335 12,388,438 18,696,339 113,360,560 

ENERGY 
VOTE  DESCRIPTION TOTAL 

2110100 Basic Salaries- Permanent Employees 23,420,865 

2110101 Salaries –Civil Servants 23,420,865 

2110200 Basic Wages-Temporary Employees 960,000 

2110202 Casual labour 960,000 

2110400 Personal Allowance paid as part of reimbursement 780,826 

2110404 Leave allowance 330,826 

 Overtime 450,000 

 TOTAL 25,161,691 

2210100 Utilities Supplies and Services 62,700,000 

2210101 Electricity 62,500,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 200,000 

2210200 Communication ,supplies and services 720,000 

2210201 Telephone ,telex ,facsimile and mobile phone services 500,000 

2210202 Internet connections 200,000 

2210203 Courier and postal service 20,000 

2210300 Domestic travel and subsistence, and other transportation cost 1,530,000 

2210301 Travel cost (airline, bus, railway, mileage allowances etc) 100,000 

2210302 Accommodation-domestic travel 200,000 
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2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 1,000,000 

2210304 Sundry items (eg. Airport taxis, taxis, etc) 30,000 

2210309 Field allowances 200,000 

2210500 Printing, advertising and information supplies and services 1,020,000 

2210502 Publishing and Printing 50,000 

2210503 subscription to newspapers, magazines, journals and periodicals 70,000 

2210504 Advertising, Awareness and publicity 750,000 

2210505 Trade, Shows and Exhibition 100,000 

2210599 Printing, advertising -other 50,000 

2210700 Training expenses 800,000 

2210702 Remuneration of instructors and training services 700,000 

2210703 Production and printing of training materials 30,000 

2210704 Hire of training facilities and equipment 70,000 

2210800 Hospitality supplies and services 1,200,000 

2210801 Catering services 600,000 

2210802 Boards, committee and seminars 600,000 

2211000 Specialized materials and supplies 250,000 

2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and clothing -Staff 250,000 

2211100 Office and general supplies and services 1,000,000 

2211101 General office supplies (papers, pencils, small office equipment) 500,000 

2211102 Supplies & accessories for computers 300,000 

2211103 Sanitary & cleaning materials, supplies & services 200,000 

2211200 Fuels, oil and lubricants 1,600,000 

2211201 Refined fuels and lubricant for transport 1,500,000 

2211204 Other Fuels (wood, Charcoal, cooking gas). 100,000 

2211300 Other operating expenses 1,290,000 

2211305 Contracted cleaning services 40,000 

2211311 Contracted  Technical Service 800,000 

2211313 Contracted security services 400,000 

2211322 Binding of Records 50,000 

2220100 Routine maintenance-vehicles & other transport equipment 700,000 

2220101 Maintenance Expenses- Motor Vehicles 700,000 

2220200 Routine maintenance-other assets 2,877,328 

2220202 Maintenance of office furniture and equipment 400,000 

2220205 Maintenance of Building and Stations -Non Residential 500,000 

2220210 Maintenance of computers, software and networks 100,000 

2220213 Maintenance of Civil works Equipment 1,877,328 

 TOTALS 100,849,019 

 

COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
VOTE TITLE AND DETAILS BUDGET 

ESTIMATES 

2110100 Basic Salaries - permanent Employees 24,700,080 

2110199 Basic Salaries - Permanent - Others 24,700,080 

2210100 Utilities Supplies and Service 120,000 

2210101 Electricity 60,000 

2210102 Water and Sewerage Charges 60,000 

2210200 Communication, Supplies and Services 766,000 

2210201 Telephone, Telex Facsimile and mobile Phone Services 572,000 

2210202 Internet Connections 120,000 
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2210203 Courier and Postal Services 74,000 

2210300 Domestic Travel and Subsistence, and Other Transportation Costs 2,254,400 

2210301 Travel Costs (airlines, bus, railway, mileage allowances, etc ) 600,000 

2210302 Accommodation - Domestic Travel 672,000 

2210303 Daily Subsistence Allowance 982,400 

2210400 Foreign Travel and Subsistence, and other transportation costs 1,387,500 

2210401 Travel Costs (airline, bus, railways etc) 462,500 

2210403 Daily Subsistence Allowance 462,500 

2210499 Foreign Travel Subs. - Others 462,500 

2210500 Printing, Advertisement and Information Supplies and Services 1,623,700 

2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 500,000 

2210503 Subscriptions to Newspaper, Magazines and Periodicals 223,700 

2210504 Advertising, Awareness and Publicity Campaigns 900,000 

2210700 Training & capacity building 850,000 

2210701 Hire of Training Facilities and Equipment 300,000 

2210706 Book Allowance 50,000 

2210711 Tuition Fees 500,000 

2210800 Hospitality Supplies and Services 1,500,000 

2210801 Catering Services (receptions), Accommodation, Gifts, Food and Drinks 500,000 

2210802 Boards, Committees, Conferences and Seminars 1,000,000 

2210900 Insurance Costs 108,000 

2210904 Motor Vehicle Insurance 108,000 

2211000 Specialized Materials and Supplies 41,400 

2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and Clothing - staff 41,400 

2211100 Office and General Supplies and Services 1,033,500 

2211101 General Office Supplies (Papers, Pencils, Forms, Small Office Equipment’s) 633,500 

2211102 Supplies and Accessories for Computers and Printers 300,000 

2211103 Sanitary and Cleaning  Materials, Supplies and Services 100,000 

2211200 Fuel Oil and Lubricants 736,500 

2211203 Refined Fuel and Lubricants - Other 700,500 

2211204 Other Fuels (Wood, Charcoal, Cooking Gas etc….) 36,000 

2211300 Other Operating Expenses 1,400,000 

2211306 Membership fees, Dues and subsriptions to Professional and Trade Bodies 900,000 

2211310 Contracted Professional Services 500,000 

2220100 Routine  Maintenance - Vehicles and Other Transport Equipment 200,000 

2220101 Maintenance  Expenses - Motor Vehicle 200,000 

2220200 Routine  Maintenance -Other Assets 200,000 

2220210 Maintenance of Computers, Software and Networks 200,000 

3111000 Purchase of Office Furniture and General Equipment 401,149 

3111001 Purchase of Office Furniture and fittings 251,149 

3111002 Purchase of computers, Printers and other IT Equipment 150,000 

  37,322,229 

COUNTY ASSEMBLY  
TITLE APPROVED 

2015/2016 

ESTIMATES 

2016/2017 

PROJECTED 

ESTIMATES 

   2017/2018 2018/2019 

2110100 Basic Salaries - Permanent Employees 113,454,735 125,503,371 135,332,796 137,172,060 

2110116 Basic Salaries - County Assembly Service 87,423,819 93,558,957 98,160,000 98,160,000 

2110199 Basic Salaries - Permanent Employees 26,030,916 31,944,414 37,172,796 39,012,060 

2120200 Basic Wages - Temporary Employees 25,680,000 25,680,000 25,680,000 25,680,000 

2110201  Contractual Employees 25,680,000 25,680,000 25,680,000 25,680,000 

2110300 Personal Allowances paid as part of Salary 64,011,318 68,013,200 71,338,545 71,591,817 
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2110301  House Allowance 11,703,600 14,244,480 15,793,020 15,793,020 

2110303 Acting Allowance 458,683 200,000 250,000 300,000 

2110312 Responsibility Allowance 13,671,000 13,671,000 12,780,000 12,780,000 

2110313 Entertainment Allowance 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2110314 Transport Allowance 26,451,792 27,177,792 27,777,792 27,777,792 

2110315 Extraneous Allowance 600,000 450,000 500,000 550,000 

2110320  Leave Allowance 2,473,243 2,683,928 3,517,733 3,671,005 

2110323 Late Duty Allowance 7,653,000 8,586,000 9,720,000 9,720,000 

2120100 Employer Contribution to Compulsory national 

Scheme 

5,916,977 7,305,134 8,362,473 8,638,362 

2120101 Employer Contribution to NSSF 626,400 376,800 417,600 417,600 

2120103 Employer Contribution Staff Pension Scheme 5,290,577 6,928,334 7,944,873 8,220,762 

2210100 Utilities Supplies and Services 900,000 900,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 

2210101 Electricity Expenses 500,000 600,000 750,000 800,000 

2210102 Water and sewerage charges 400,000 300,000 450,000 500,000 

2210200 Communication, Supplies and Services 4,500,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 5,500,000 

2210201 Telephone,Telex,Facsmile and Mobile Phone Services 4,500,000 4,500,000 5,000,000 5,500,000 

2210300 Domestic Travel and subsistence and other 

Transportation costs 

107,000,000 88,000,000 90,000,000 100,000,000 

2210301 Travel costs (airlines,bus,Railway Mileage allowance 19,000,000 18,000,000 25,000,000 30,000,000 

2210303 Daily subsistence Allowance 88,000,000 70,000,000 65,000,000 70,000,000 

2210400 Foreign Travel and Subsistence and other 

transportation costs 

2,000,000 0 0 0 

2210401 Travel Costs (airlines,bus,railway,mileage allowances 0 0   

2210402  Accommodation 2,000,000 0   

2210500 Printing, Advertising and Information Supplies and 

Services 

10,480,000 10,760,000 12,350,000 13,420,000 

2210502 Publishing and Printing Services 2,180,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 

2210503 Subscription to Newspapers, Magazines and periodicals 300,000 360,000 400,000 420,000 

2210504 Advertising, Awareness and Publicity 

Campaigns(Public hearings) 

8,000,000 8,000,000 9,000,000 10,000,000 

2210505  Trade Shows and Exhibitions 0 400,000 450,000 500,000 

2210600 Rentals of Produced  Assets 5,870,000 6,180,000 6,240,000 6,240,000 

2210602 Rent and Rates - Residential 540,000 540,000 600,000 600,000 

2210603 Rents and Rates - Non residential 5,130,000 5,640,000 5,640,000 5,640,000 

2210604 Hire of Transport 200,000 0   

2210700 Training Expenses 25,120,000 25,000,000 27,000,000 30,000,000 

2210709 Research Allowance 120,000 0   

2210799 Training Expenses -Other 25,000,000 25,000,000 27,000,000 30,000,000 

2210800 Hospitality Supplies and Services 113,113,600 104,161,600 106,161,600 107,161,600 

2210801 Catering  Services (receptions), Accommodation, Gifts, 

Food and Drinks 

10,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000 13,000,000 

2210802 Boards, Committees, Conferences and Seminars 97,857,600 88,857,600 88,857,600 88,857,600 

2210809 Board Allowance (CASB) 5,256,000 5,304,000 5,304,000 5,304,000 

2210900 Insurance Costs 24,000,000 23,035,436 28,600,000 30,200,000 

2210902 Building Insurance 1,200,000 4,335,436 6,800,000 7,000,000 

2210904 Motor Vehicle Insurance 800,000 700,000 800,000 1,200,000 

2210910 Medical Insurance 22,000,000 18,000,000 21,000,000 22,000,000 

2211000 Specialized Materials and Supplies 1,240,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2211016 Purchase of Uniforms and Clothing - Staff 1,240,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2211100 Office and General Supplies and Services 1,440,315 2,000,000 2,600,000 2,700,000 

2211101 General Office Supplies (Papers, pencils, forms, small 

office equipment 

1,440,315 2,000,000 2,600,000 2,700,000 

2211200 Fuel ,Oil and Lubricants 1,600,000 1,600,000 2,000,000 2,200,000 
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2211299 Fuel Oil and Lubricants - Other 1,600,000 1,600,000 2,000,000 2,200,000 

2211300 Other Operating Expenses 12,471,317 13,440,000 15,040,000 15,540,000 

2211305 Contracted Guards and cleaning Services 5,000,000 5,200,000 6,000,000 6,200,000 

2211306 Membership Fees, Dues and subscription to 

professional and Trade Bodies 

1,841,317 1,600,000 1,800,000 2,000,000 

2211308 Legal Dues/Fees, Arbitration and Compensation 

Payments 

500,000 1,000,000 1,600,000 1,700,000 

2211399 Other Operating Expenses - Other 5,130,000 5,640,000 5,640,000 5,640,000 

2220100 Routine Maintenance - Vehicles and other 

Transport Equipment 

1,500,000 1,500,000 2,200,000 2,400,000 

2220101 Maintenance expenses -Motor Vehicles 1,500,000 1,500,000 2,200,000 2,400,000 

2220200 Routine Maintenance -Other Assets 1,600,000 1,600,000 2,300,000 2,600,000 

2220205 Maintenance of Buildings and stations -Non Residential 600,000 600,000 1,200,000 1,400,000 

2220210 Maintenance of Computers, Software and Networks 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,100,000 1,200,000 

2710100 Government Pension and Retirement Benefits 25,682,445 17,401,966 18,257,760 18,257,760 

2710103 Gratuity - Members of Parliament 25,682,445 17,401,966 18,257,760 18,257,760 

4110400  Domestic Loans to Individuals and 

Households(Staff) 

20,000,000 40,000,000 280,000,000 40,000,000 

4110403 Housing Loans to Public Servants 15,000,000 30,000,000 160,000,000 30,000,000 

4110405  Car loan to Public Servants 5,000,000 10,000,000 120,000,000 10,000,000 

Gross Expenditure 567,580,707 567,580,707 840,663,174 621,601,599 

 

BUDGET NOTES  

As required under the PFM act section 129(2)(a) and The Public Finance Management (County 

Governments) Regulations, 2015 section 26, the following notes provides more information on presented 

budget for the FY 2016/2017. The departmental ceilings provided in the CFSP, 2016 were not adhered to 

as the focus of the county shifted after the budget validation exercise, conducted through public 

participation, on 23rd April, 2016.      

The presented budget has given more attention to the demand for more social programmes to address the 

existing inequalities. The vulnerable groups, as identified in the CIDP, will receive more support in terms 

of health and education. Further, the women, youth and the disabled person will be provided with support 

to enable them engage in income generating activities. 

The improvement of our road network remains the major flagship project of the County and therefore the 

need to increase the equipment for road maintenance. The hardworking community of Nyeri now requires 

support to add value to the primary products and thus the provision of seed capital to three coffee factories 

to process, mill and store their coffee for direct marketing. Wakulima Dairy, in Mukurweini, has been a 

success story and thus the need to replicate the same in the coffee sector 
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The projected local revenue for FY 2015/2016 was Kshs. 1,082,000,000 but the CFSP, 2016 had proposed 

a projection of Kshs. 1,000,000,000 which is inconsistent with planning tenets. Through the recently 

concluded CRA exercise on Revenue Enhancement Strategies, dated 22nd March, 2016, it’s not advisable 

to lower projections below the current year and therefore a moderate increase of Kshs. 13,101,000 has been 

considered. Through the study by the CRA, more strategies will be introduced to enhance revenue collection 

and therefore a projection of Kshs. 1,095,101,000 for the local revenue is reasonable.  

The FY 2016/2017 budget preparation process was participatory, as required, and our priority, in 

development vote, is to complete the ongoing projects and implement the felt needs as identified during the 

public participation forums held at ward level in January, 2016.   

County Executive Committee approved budget for FY 2016/2017  

DEPARTMENT  PERSONAL 

EMOLUMENTS 

TOTAL 

RECURRENT 

TOTAL 

DEVELOPMENT  

TOTAL 

BUDGET 

PERCENTAGE  

RECURRENT 

PERCENTAGE 

DEVELOPMENT 

Office of the 

Governor 

54,424,924 131,074,442 25,000,000 156,074,442 83.98 16.02 

County 

Secretary 

15,313,980 235,080,596 10,000,000 245,080,596 95.92 4.08 

Public 

Administration, 

Information and 

Communication 

328,316,865 398,280,785   398,280,785 100.00 0.00 

Finance and 

Economic 

Planning 

111,680,026 338,352,950 55,377,247 393,730,197 85.94 14.06 

Agriculture, 

Livestock, and 

Fisheries 

Development 

272,629,252 301,550,122 149,789,799 451,339,921 66.81 33.19 

Water, Forestry 

and Wildlife, 

Environment 

and Natural 

Resources 

109,263,540 134,144,141 144,079,555 278,223,696 48.21 51.79 

Education and 

ICT  

64,468,892 83,369,787 251,020,692 334,390,479 24.93 75.07 

Health Services 

and Sanitation 

1,504,169,839 1,914,297,274 363,662,876 2,277,960,150 84.04 15.96 
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DEPARTMENT  PERSONAL 

EMOLUMENTS 

TOTAL 

RECURRENT 

TOTAL 

DEVELOPMENT  

TOTAL 

BUDGET 

PERCENTAGE  

RECURRENT 

PERCENTAGE 

DEVELOPMENT 

Lands and 

Physical 

Planning   

27,768,196 54,346,469 20,000,000 74,346,469 73.10 26.90 

Roads and 

Infrastructure 

Development 

27,108,366 59,708,366 564,467,653 624,176,019 9.57 90.43 

Trade, Culture, 

Industrialization 

and Tourism 

27,140,000 53,882,943 135,484,339 189,367,282 28.45 71.55 

Special 

Programmes 

37,395,060 113,360,560 118,000,000 231,360,560 49.00 51.00 

Energy 25,161,691 100,849,019 54,478,490 155,327,509 64.93 35.07 

County Public 

Service Board 

24,700,080 37,322,229   37,322,229 100.00 0.00 

County 

Assembly 

226,501,705 567,580,707 50,000,000 617,580,707 91.90 8.10 

  2,856,042,416 4,523,200,390 1,941,360,651 6,464,561,041 69.97 30.03 
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PROPOSED SOURCES OF REVENUE FOR FUNDING THE FY 2016/17 

BUDGET 

 

No. Description  Total in Kshs Comments  

1 Equitable Share (BPS, 2016) 4,800,764,767  

2 Conditional 

Grants 

County Referral Hospital (BPS, 2016) 388,439,306 Part of health department budget 

Compensation for user fees foregone 

(BPS, 2016) 

14,347,664 Part of health department budget 

Free maternity health care (BPS, 2016) 69,215,585 Part of health department budget 

DANIDA 22,930,000 Not reflected in the BPS but assumed 

the funding will continue  

Health sub total  494,932,555 This is part of budget 

Road maintenance levy fund  73,762,719 Part of the budget under Dept. of 

Infrastructure 

Total Conditional Grant  568,695,274  

3 Local Revenue  1,095,101,000  An increase of Kshs.13,101,000 from 

the 2016/2017 projection of Kshs. 

1,082,000,000 

 Total  Revenue   6,464,561,041  

    

  

 


